
WAY]~TE& DENNIS SWANSON
Petitioner,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Respondent.

RECEIVED

CLERK’S OFFICE

APR 26 2005

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) Pollution Control Board

)
) PCBNo.05-

(LUST Appeal— NinetyDayExtension))
)

DanielA. Reed
Alschuler, Simantz& Hem, LLC
DownerPlaceExecutiveCenter
1961 WestDownerPlace
Aurora,Illinois 60506-4384

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetoday filed with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Boarda REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

JohnJ.Kim

~~antl e~’~”~’~
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:April 22, 2005

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

V.

)
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS APR 262005

STATE OF ILLINOIS

WAYNE & DENNIS SWANSON ) Pollution Control Board
Petitioner, )

v. )
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMESthe Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectioriAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantan extensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto July 21, 2005, or any otherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125)daysfrom thedateofreceiptof theIllinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof,the

Illinois EPArespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On March 15, 2005, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. OnApril 21, 2005,thePetitionermadea writtenrequestto theIllinois EPA for an

extensionoftimeby which to file apetitionfor review,askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

that the Board extendthe thirty-five day period for filing a petition to ninety days. Upon

information and belief, the Petitionerdid receivethe informationon March 18, 2005. (Exhibit

B)

PCBI~o.05-I
(LUSTAppeal— NinetyDayExtension)
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3. Theadditional time requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in thismatteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit the scopeof any

hearingthat maybenecessaryto resolvethis matter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

JolmJ.Kim
Assistant -

SpecialAssistant
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:April 22, 2005 -

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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S ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY

1021 Noirni CRANO Avgt’IUE tcsr, P.CL Oo~19226, SP2INGFIELD, lalNols 62794-9276, 217-732-3397
jAM~It THoMPSoN CENTER, 100 Wi~srRANDOLPH, SuitE 11-300, Ct-Ilc,’co, IL GoGOl,312-014-6026

2171782-6762

MAR 152ftfl~

ROD R. BLACOJEVICH, Govam~o~ RENEEOPRJANIO,DIRECTOR

CERTIFIEDMAI~
7002 3]~5DDDDO ]~11fl0B2h

Wayne& DennisSwanson
DennisSwanson
29~9RiversidePlaza
Steax,iboatSprings,CO 80489

Re: LIt 0894133002—saneCounty
Batavia/Swanson,Wayne& Dennis
122WestWilson
Incident#20000253
LUST TecimicalFile

DearMr. Swansore

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProteelionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedthe45-Day/Corrective
ActionCompletionReport(report)subn±ted~wsuazxtto35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35111.
Arhu. Code)732202(e)and732.300(b).Thereport,datedcdteportDate>.wasreceivedbythe
Illinois EPAon~RecewedDatet.

Pursuantto 35 ifi.- Adra. Code732..300(b)(i),Sriowneroroperatormaychooseto rernediatesoil
andgroundwaterin acóordancewith theramediationobjectivesin 351111Ada Code73140S
withoutconductingasiteclassification.If ownersor operatorschoosenot to characterizethesite
inaccordancewith theproceduresestablishedinTitle XVI oftheEnvironmentalPi&ectionAct
and35111.Aiim. Code732,~‘to proceedunder35 ZR. Adnt Code732.300(b)(l),theymaynot
beentitledto full paymen±if arequestforreixnbur~ernentfion theUndergroundStorageTank
Fundis submitte&

Pursuantto 35 IlL Aiim. Code732303(b),thereportis rejectedforthereason(s)described
below:

1. Thesiteis locatedwithin thesutbackofaCWS PhaseI WeliheadProtectionArea.therefore
theGroundwaterIngestionpathwaycannotbeexcludedandClassII Soil Objectivesto
groundwateringestioncannotbe usedpursuantto Section742.320(c).

2, A roofoverhangdoesnotquaIif~rasanengineeredhaxrler.pursuantto
Section742.1105. ,.

Roc,cpc,~o—4302 NorthMain Statct~Rac}dbrd.1161103—(3
—595 SouthS~ve,Elgin, IL 60123—(847)

SuT~AuOF LAND - PEcW~%— 7620 N. UflhI’cr5Ity 51, PtoIIa, IL 61614
SP~n~c~w—45005.Sixth StreetWij, $prinzfieId, H. 62706

MMK~$-2309W.

1 W.1-lanisonSt.Da~if Jairle5, 1160016 —(847) 294.4000
veskyS~,Poria~IL61a14._(3o9l~34~3
21 ~5South FjistStr~t,Champ~n,IL 61820—(217) 270-5800
~009Mall Suewç Collinsuil Ia, 1162234—1618?346-5123

(616) 993-fl~fl

EXHIBIT
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3. There areseveralexceedencesofbeuzo(a~anthracanefor the.soil componentto groundwater
ingestion,ofwhichthehighestis B-Sat 14.5mg/kg~Thegroundwateringestionexposure
route cannotbe eliminated pursuantto Section 742.320(c). The Agencyis requiting
eitheraTier JItevaluationpursuantto Section742.900Orto remediatethePNAexceedences.

4. Theengineeredbarrierif acceptedbytheAgencymustalsocoversoilPNA exceedences
B-i, B-3. andB-9 pursuantto Section742.1105.

5. It isvagueviathemapsincludedasto whereMr. Dempsey’sproperty
linesarclocated.Pleasesubmitamapwithpropertylinesanddepictingscalepursuantto
Section732.307(g)(2).

6. If contnniunrttstraveloff-siteotherInstitutionalControlswill haveto be
proposed.

7. A ProfessionalEngineerCertificationmustaccompanytheCorrectiveAction
CompletionReportcertifyingthedocumentis true,accurate,andcompletepursuant
to 35111ADM Code732.

It sliouM be notedthatthe45-DayReportis approvedpursuantto 35 ilL Mm, Cade732,503(b);
therefore,the45-dayreportingrequirementsofSSIll. Ada Code732.202(e)or 731.163Q,)have
beensatisfiett ThisactIondoesnotco~istituteanydecisionor determinationregardingthe
timelinessof thesubmittalofthe45-DayReport,nor doesit waiveor otherwiseprecludeany
enforcementactiontheIllinois EPAmayinitiate in responseo suchaviolation.

Anundergroundstoragetanksystem owneror operatormayappealthisdecisionto the illinois
Pollution ControlBoard, Appealrightsareattached~

If youhaveque.sticmsor needtimher assistance5pleasecontactJimRansdellax 2171557-6938.
Sinceely, .

ThomasA. uenni4ec’
Unit Man2ger
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemedjationManagement
Bureauoflaud

TAH:JSR

Attachment: AppealRights
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BENJAMIN P. AY..SCHIJLER(1933-2001)
DONALD J. SIMANTZ
RONALD M. HEM
DANIEL A. REED
JAMESC. JAMES, III
GEETFA F.BIEBER

ALSCHULER1 SIMANTZ & HEM, LLC
AflORNEYS AT LAW

DOWNER PLACEEXICUflVE CENTER
1961 WEST DOWNER PLACE

AURORA, ILLINOIS 60506-4384

TELEPHONE(630)892-7021
FAX (630)892-7158

CAROL 3. OWENS
PARALEGAL

JANICE5.P~ITMAN
PAIIALEGAL

JULIE K. BROMANN
PARA1~ECAL

Mr. JohnKim
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Divisionof LegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P. 0. Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

April 21, 2005

Via Facsimile@ (217)782-9807

Re: LPC 0894133002— KaneCounty
Batavia/Swanson,Wayne & Dennis
122WestWilson Street
Incident #20000253
LUST Technical File

DearMr. Kim:

This law firm representsWayneand DennisSwansonwith respectto the above-referencedmatter.

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency issued its final decision with respect to the 45-
Day/Corrective Action Completion Report filed for the above-referencedmatter,by letter ofMarch 15, 2005,
receivedby our clients on March 18, 2005. On behalfofourclients,weare requesting a 90-day extensionofthe
time to file an appeal in the above-referencedmatter.

Following please find a copy of the fmal decision letter, dated March 15, 2005. If you require any
further information, pleasecontactthe undersigned.

DAR/ci
Attachment

cc: Wayne E. Swanson
DennisA. Swanson
GerardR. Dempsey
Carrie Cartcr
JamesB. Saloga

I.V
.0.0
S

Sincerelyyours,

ALSCHULER SIMM~TZ& HEM, LLC

EXHIBIT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorney at law, herebycertify that on April 22,2005,I servedtrue and

correctcopiesof a REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD, by

placing true and correct copies in properly sealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositing

said sealedenvelopesin a U.S.mail drop box locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto, upon the following namedpersons:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk Daniel A. Reed
Illinois Pollution Control Board Alschuler, Simantz & Hem,LLC
JamesR. ThompsonCenter DownerPlaceExecutivePlace
100 WestRandolph Street 1961WestDownerPlace
Suite 11-500 Aurora, Illinois 60506-4384
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent

SpecialAssistantAttorney ral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


